

S129220

b

0252-1A  
**COPY**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**R. THOMAS FAIR,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**KARL E. BAKHTIARI, MARYANN E. FAIR, STONESFAIR FINANCIAL  
CORPORATION, STONESFAIR MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC,  
STONESFAIR CORPORATION,**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

**STONESFAIR FINANCIAL CORPORATION,**

*Cross-Complainant and Respondent,*

vs.

**R. THOMAS FAIR,**

*Cross-Defendant and Appellant.*

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO (CASE NO. A100240)

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
ELLIS J. HORVITZ (SB. No. 22682;  
EHORVITZ@HORVITZLEVY.COM)  
JON B. EISENBERG (SB. No. 88278;  
JEISENBERG@HORVITZLEVY.COM)  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

**SHARTSIS, FRIESE & GINSBURG LLP**  
ARTHUR J. SHARTSIS  
(SB No. 51549; AJS@SFGLAW.COM)  
MARY JO SHARTSIS  
(SB No. 55194; MJS@SFGLAW.COM)  
ONE MARITIME PLAZA, 18TH FLOOR  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111  
(415) 421-6500 • FAX: (415) 421-2922

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS  
**KARL E. BAKHTIARI, MARYANN E. FAIR, STONESFAIR MANAGEMENT  
COMPANY, LLC, STONESFAIR CORPORATION AND**  
CROSS-COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT  
**STONESFAIR FINANCIAL CORPORATION**

**DOCKET**  
FEB 14 2005

m  
2/11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    The parties and the lawsuit .....	5
B.    The mediation and the draft settlement document .....	5
C.    The post-mediation failure to settle .....	6
D.    The motion to compel arbitration and the parol evidence of intent .....	8
E.    The Court of Appeal decision .....	11
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	14
I.    AN ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN A DEAL POINTS MEMORANDUM SHOULD NOT MAKE THE DOCUMENT ADMISSIBLE UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1123 ...	14
A.    Evidence Code section 1123 does not make the document admissible unless the arbitration clause itself constitutes <i>words to the effect</i> that the document is an enforceable or binding settlement agreement .....	14
B.    The arbitration clause cannot constitute <i>words to the           effect</i> that the document is enforceable or binding .....	16

1.	“Any & all disputes subject to JAMS arbitration rules” is nothing like the words “enforceable” or “binding” .....	16
2.	The enforceability of both the arbitration clause and the document’s other terms is subject to challenge .....	18
a.	A judge could find the arbitration clause unenforceable .....	18
b.	An arbitrator could find the document’s other terms unenforceable .....	19
C.	The statutory phrase <i>words to that effect</i> should be strictly construed in favor of a bright-line rule .....	20
1.	Strict construction avoids the sort of ambiguity that the Legislature intended to eliminate from the rule of mediation confidentiality .....	20
2.	A bright-line rule is best suited to the dynamics of mediation and the paramount importance of mediation confidentiality in promoting candor .....	26
3.	A bright-line rule is easy to follow .....	28
D.	This deal points memorandum should be construed against its drafter .....	29
E.	Conclusion: The rule of mediation confidentiality makes this deal points memorandum inadmissible .....	29
II.	PAROL EVIDENCE SHOULD BE ADMISSIBLE TO PROVE WHETHER A MEDIATED SETTLEMENT TERMS DOCUMENT WAS INTENDED TO BE BINDING .....	30
A.	Parol evidence is admissible to prove whether <i>any</i> draft of settlement terms was intended to be binding .....	30

B.	The trial court made an implied finding, entitled to appellate deference, that this settlement terms document was not intended to be binding .....	34
III.	THE RULE OF APPELLATE DEFERENCE TO TRIAL COURT FINDINGS SHOULD APPLY TO RULINGS BASED ON WRITTEN DECLARATIONS .....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
Banner Entertainment, Inc. v. Superior Court (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 348 .....	18, 30, 32, 33
Board of Administration v. Wilson (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1109 .....	36
Denham v. Superior Court (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557 .....	34
Estate of Shannon (1965) 231 Cal.App.2d 886 .....	36
Foxgate Homeowners' Assn. v. Bramalea California, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1 .....	14
Haghighi v. Russian-American Broadcasting Co. (Minn. 1998) 577 N.W.2d 927 .....	22, 27
Halldin v. Usher (1958) 49 Cal.2d 749 .....	30, 32, 33
Hiott v. Superior Court (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 712 .....	36
Hurst v. American Racing Equipment, Inc. (Tex.App. 1998) 981 S.W.2d 458 .....	17
Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co. (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1019 .....	36
In re Marriage of Arceneaux (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130 .....	34
In re Marriage of Fonstein (1976) 17 Cal.3d 738 .....	13, 31, 32

In re Marriage of LaMusga  
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 1072 ..... 30

Khan v. Superior Court  
(1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1168 ..... 36

Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Investment Brokerage Co.  
v. Hock Investment Co.  
(1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 83 ..... 37

Milazo v. Gulf Ins. Co.  
(1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1528 ..... 37

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co.  
(1968) 69 Cal.2d 33 ..... 19

Parsons v. Bristol Development Co.  
(1965) 62 Cal.2d 861 ..... 12, 31

Patterson v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.  
(1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1659 ..... 37

Rojas v. Superior Court  
(2004) 33 Cal.4th 407 ..... 14, 21, 25, 27

Shamblin v. Brattain  
(1988) 44 Cal.3d 474) ..... 12, 35, 36

Victoria v. Superior Court  
(1985) 40 Cal.3d 734 ..... 29

Winet v. Price  
(1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159 ..... 32

In re Zeth S.  
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 396 ..... 37

## Statutes

Business & Professions Code, § 467.4 .....	23
Civil Code, § 1654 .....	29
Code of Civil Procedure, §1281.2 .....	18
Evidence Code	
§ 1119 .....	14, 25
§ 1123 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1123, subd. (a) .....	21
§ 1123, subd. (b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1152.5, subd. (a)(2) .....	21
Tex. Stats., Family Code, § 6.602, subd. (b) .....	17, 22
Stats. 1994, ch. 1269, § 8 .....	21

## Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 29.1(c)(1) .....	39
--	----

## Miscellaneous

ADR Services Arbitration Rules < <a href="http://www.adrservices.org/pdf">http://www.adrservices.org/pdf</a> > .....	20
American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures, < <a href="http://www.adr.org">http://www.adr.org</a> > .....	20
Bennett & Hermann, The Art of Mediation (1996) .....	15

Cal. Dispute Resolution Council, Standards of Practice For California Mediators < <a href="http://www.cdrc.net/pg2.cfm">http://www.cdrc.net/pg2.cfm</a> > . . . . .	28
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 29B West's Ann. Evid. Code (2005 ed.) foll. § 1123 . . . . .	21
Cober & Thompson, <i>The Haghghi Trilogy and the Minnesota Civil Mediation Act: Exposing a Phantom Menace Casting a Pall Over the Development of ADR in Minnesota</i> (1999) 20 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Policy 299 . . . . .	23
Deason, <i>Enforcing Mediated Settlement Agreements: Contract Law Collides With Confidentiality</i> (2001) 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 33 . . . . .	15, 26, 29
Grossman, <i>Nobody Can Leave Without Signed, Binding Agreement</i> , S.F. Daily J. (Nov. 17, 2004) . . . . .	15, 28
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules and Procedures < <a href="http://www.jamsadr.com/rules/comprehensive.asp">http://www.jamsadr.com/rules/comprehensive.asp</a> > . . . . .	19
Knight et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Alternative Dispute Resolution (The Rutter Group 2003) . . . . .	12, 15, 26, 28
Stumpf, <i>Drafting Settlement Agreement: Ask Yourself These Questions</i> (1999) 46 Fed. Law. 32 . . . . .	15
Thompson, <i>Enforcing Rights Generated in Court-Connected Mediation - Tension Between the Aspirations of a Private Facilitative Process and the Reality of Public Adversarial Justice</i> (2004) 19 Ohio St. J. Disp. Resol. 509 . . . . .	22
Toker, Cal. Arbitration and Mediation Practice Guide (2003) . . . . .	4, 15
Webster's Collegiate Thesaurus (1976) . . . . .	17

**S129220**
